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Item No.       
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - FINANCE 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

LiveLink REPORT #:  15235 Report Date: April 7, 2011 
Author’s Name:  Poorvangi Raval Date to Council: May 3, 2011 
Author’s Phone:  519-255-6100 ext-6343 Classification #:       
Author’s E-mail:  praval@city.windsor.on.ca  
 
TO: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
SUBJECT:     2010 Year-End Budget Variance Report  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:  City Wide:     X        Ward(s):       
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2010 Year-end Operating 
Budget Variance Report, dated April 7, 2011. 

 
2. THAT Consistent with normal practice Council APPROVE the transfer of the 

2010 net year end operating surplus of $2,307,758 to the Budget Stabilization 
Reserve Fund.   

 
3. THAT, in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council 

APPROVE $3,210,380 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix C – 2010 
Budget Carry-Forwards. 
 

4. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing of and transfers from capital projects, as 
detailed in Appendix D. 
 

5. THAT Council approve Windsor Tunnel Commission CDN Reserve Fund (F148) 
and USD Reserve Fund (F149) to be closed as per CR130/2010. 
 

6. THAT pursuant to Bill 124 legislation, Council APPROVE the transfer of 
$1,682,830 from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating Fund, in order to 
recover the net building permits related expenditures incurred during 2010 in the 
Operating Fund. 
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7. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Tax Appeals Reserve Fund 
starting in Fiscal year 2010 and that any surplus/deficit in the Municipal Taxation 
account will be funded from /returned to this Reserve Fund on an annual basis 
subject to the approval of the CFO and City Treasurer. 
 

8. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Fire Clothing Reserve Account 
and that any surplus/deficit in the fire clothing account budgeted under 
Firefighting Department #0191110 will be funded from /returned to this Reserve 
account on an annual basis subject to the approval of the CFO and City Treasurer. 

 
9. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Non-Union Salary Market 

Review Reserve Account and that the approved annual operating budget be 
transferred to this reserve account subject to the approval of the CFO and City 
Treasurer. 
 

10. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Succession Planning Reserve 
Account and that the annual approved budget related to this matter be transferred 
to this reserve account subject to the approval of the CFO and City Treasurer. 
 

11. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Municipal Elections Reserve 
Account and transfer the 2010 surplus of $56,040.10 from operating fund to this 
reserve account. 
  

12. THAT Council APPROVE the following transfers, of a housekeeping nature, 
to/from various reserves: 

 
 

a. The transfer of $38,512.61 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund #160 
to Legal Property Operating Account (Dept ID #0122960) to fund transitional 
costs related to the temporary upkeep of Riverside and Adstoll Arenas and 
Edward Community Centre. 
 

b. The transfer of $11,318.80 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund #139 
for non-union Labour Relation costs incurred in the operating budget. 
 

c. The transfer of $118,178.82 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund #139 
for retro payments made to Health and Safety Advisors based on the results of 
reviews by the Non Union Job Evaluation Committee. 
 

d. The transfer of $900 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund# 139 for 
expenses approved by the Windsor Bicycling Committee. 

 
e. The transfer of $ 12,390.29 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund #139 

for Spitfire Parade expenses. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended 2010 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $2,307,758. 
Consistent with City Council’s decisions in prior years, the net surplus will be transferred 
to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. These results are subject to the annual external 
audit. The above noted figures are net of budget carryovers in the amount of $3,210,380 
for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2010 and for which 
the related budgets for those items have been carried forward in 2011. These 2010 
approved carry-forwards are outlined in Appendix C. 
 
As Council will recall, a $1,500,000 contingency (equal to approximately 0.2% of the 
gross operating budget) is included in the budget to mitigate the impact of changes to 
estimates and judgements made, in many cases with incomplete information, during the 
budget development process. Because the corporation ended the year in a surplus 
position, this contingency was not required to offset any deficit. However, there are very 
significant property tax appeals, whose disposition cannot be quantified with certainty at 
this time. Therefore a transfer of $1,500,000 to the newly established Tax Appeals 
Reserve Fund is being recommended. The $2,307,758 surplus is net of the noted 
$1,500,000 transfer. 
 
The table below provides a summary of the budgets and year-end variances for City 
Departments, Corporate Accounts, and Agencies & Boards for 2010. The 2010 year-end 
variances have been sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus.  Detailed variance 
explanations for each department can be found in Appendix A of the report.  
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Parks & Facility Operations 15,156,185             (1,129,876)             -4.6%
Recreation & Culture 6,880,611               (886,923)                -5.2%
Legal (*) 4,560,018               (601,563)                -7.7%
Asset Planning 509,983                  (543,771)                -107%
Corporate Human Resource Accounts 32,337,384             (499,333)                -1.5%
Policy, Gaming & Licensing (1,215,054)              (425,794)                -25.5%
Environmental & PW Operations 22,512,469             (194,801)                -0.3%
Engineering 6,648,368               (156,781)                -1.7%
Planning 2,314,894               (101,036)                -3.4%
Building 1,597,536               (52,446)                  -0.9%
Council Administrative Services 530,594                  (26,350)                  -5.0%
Financial Accounting 2,558,194               (1,376)                    0.0%
Huron Lodge 8,451,400               4,676                      0.0%
Employee Relations 238,724                  5,461                      2.3%
Information Technology 4,828,551               10,702                    0.2%
Human Resources 3,523,917               59,223                    1.6%
Communication & Customer Service 2,140,932               66,671                    2.8%
Comm. Development & Health Office 249,153                  67,089                    10.5%
Council Services 2,013,515               125,563                  5.3%
Taxation & Financial Projects 652,122                  141,865                  7.6%
Provincial Offences (857,452)                 158,543                  2.9%
Fire & Rescue Services 33,746,782             174,686                  0.5%
Financial Planning 1,868,158               229,394                  8.6%
CAO's Office 1,493,194               456,074                  30.5%
Housing & Children's Services 21,167,925             639,313                  0.8%
Employment & Social Services 24,475,025             2,031,567               1.6%
Corporate Financial Accounts (**) (298,483,363)          3,221,106               1.8%

Total City Departments (100,100,235)          2,771,883               0.4%

Agencies, Boards & Commissions
Transit Windsor 11,153,054             (310,150)                -1.1%
Windsor Police Services 64,388,280             (153,698)                -0.2%
Agency Grants 14,721,734             (77,762)                  -0.5%
Windsor Public Library 7,729,359               0                         0.0%
Committees of Council 57,808                    1,503                      2.6%
Auditor General's Office 550,000                  75,977                    13.8%

Total Agencies, Boards & Commissions 98,600,235             (464,130)                -0.4%

Budget Stabilization Contingency Acct. 1,500,000               0                         100%

Grand Total 0                         2,307,758               0.3%

Net Total 0                         2,307,758               0.3%

* Includes Post Closing Entry of ($ 224,643)
** Includes corporate fringe benefits (also known as Corporate Human Resources Account)

Year End*
As at Dec 31 ($)

Annual Net Budget 
($)

2010 OPERATING VARIANCE SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 

% Variance of 
Gross Bgt. YE ($)

Departments/Division

2010
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2. BACKGROUND: 
 
Appendix B includes a list of relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from 
various sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council. The 
data is provided as background information and is depicted graphically by quarter, by 
year, for ease of reference and comparison purposes. 
 
Furthermore, the table below provides a five year historical picture of the City’s year end 
operating variances for the corporation, as well as the percentage variance to budget. 
These reported year end variances reflect the mitigating measures implemented in the 
respective years.     
 
CITY OF WINDSOR’S YEAR END REPORTED OPERATING VARIANCE 
 
Year   Surplus  % of Gross Budget   
2006   $1,693,318   0.23% 
2007   $5,422,794   0.70% 
2008   $   418,624   0.05% 
2009   $2,740,013   0.36% 
2010   $2,307,758   0.30%  
 
 
3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Tax Supported Variances 
 
The overall operating year-end surplus for 2010 was $2,307,758 or 0.30% of the 2010 
gross approved budget. These numbers are still subject to the results of the external audit. 
Appendix A provides detailed comments and explanations of the departments variances. 
The comments are based on departmental input as well as a review from the Finance 
Department. 
 
Included in arriving at the above noted figures are budget carryovers in the amount of 
$3,210,380 for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2010. 
The carryovers allow the related budget to be carried to 2011 in order to avoid the need to 
re-budget for these items and avoid unwarranted variances. Appendix C contains a 
detailed listing of the approved budget carryovers.  
 
It should be further emphasized that the financial results of the Corporation often depends 
upon the existing economic environment and can be influenced by uncontrollable 
variables such as inflation rates, interest rates, unemployment rates, and social assistance 
caseloads . Similarly, the financial results also depend upon uncontrollable factors such 
as weather conditions, items that are impacted by world events such as fuel costs, etc. 
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Consequently, material fluctuations in prior period projected variances can occur if any 
unforeseen activity s experienced.  
 
It should also be noted that as previously reported to Council, some departments have 
incurred one-time personnel costs related to the ongoing bumping process. Generally, 
these are relatively minor amounts and have been absorbed as part of gapping savings. 
Some more notable amounts (i.e. Huron Lodge & Recreation) have itemized these 
amounts in their detailed variance analysis. These one-time expenditures should be 
viewed in the context of the significant ongoing operational savings achieved through the 
alternative service delivery choices previously implemented. 
 
Temporary Borrowing of Money 
  
On January 4, 2010, Council approved (CR4/2010) the authorization of temporary 
borrowing of money for expenditures for the year 2010, if and when required, as 
provided for under the provisions of Section 407 of the Municipal Act. In addition, 
administration is to provide Council with a quarterly update on the use of borrowed 
funds.  As of December 31st, the City of Windsor had not used the Scotiabank line of 
credit. 
 
 
Windsor Tunnel Commission 
 
CR130/2010 approved the following: 

“That City of Windsor By-law Number 10456 establishing the Windsor Tunnel 
Commission BE RESCINDED and that By-law 56-2010 BE PASSED by Council for this 
purpose.” 

Separate Windsor/Detroit Tunnel Corporation accounts were set up as part of the 
purchase of the City Tunnel assets by that Corporation, as per the noted Council 
resolution. The previous Tunnel Commission accounts have been closed out as a result of 
the transaction. However, closure of reserve accounts requires Council approval. 
 
Therefore, as a housekeeping matter, Administration recommends formal closure of the 
Windsor Tunnel Commission Reserve Funds (funds 148 and 149). There is a nil balance 
in those reserve funds. 
 
 
Establishment of New Reserve Accounts: 
 

a. Establishment of New Tax Appeals Reserve Fund: 
 

Over the years it has been a challenge in projecting the realistic variance in 
Corporate Municipal Taxation account. This is mainly due to uncertainty related 
to the potential assessment appeals, the outcome of those appeals as well as the 
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timing of those decisions. Hence, Administration is recommending setting up a 
new Tax Appeals Reserve Fund to mitigate these fluctuations. This implies that 
any deficit/surplus in the Municipal Taxation account will be funded from 
/returned to this Reserve Fund subject to the approval of the CFO and City 
Treasurer. A number of significant appeals are in process and provisions for 
potential reductions were included in the 2010 budget. Given that at the end of the 
year a number of those appeals were still in process, $3.2M of the budget 
provision was transferred to the new Tax Appeals reserve Fund.  Additionally, the 
$1.5M from the unallocated budget contingency was also transferred to this 
reserve fund. These actions will mitigate the risks of substantial budget deficits in 
the year when these appeals are finalized 
 

 
b. Establishment of New Fire Clothing Reserve Account: 

 
Under the clothing points system as per the collective agreement, fire personnel 
are able to carry over a portion of unused points each year to obtain clothing/ 
footwear as needed.  It is upon the fire personnel’s discretion to utilize these 
points and hence on many occasions, the annual budget is not sufficient to cover 
redemption of accumulated points. Fire has received carry forward dollars for the 
unspent clothing budget in 2010.  In order to avoid the need to carry forward the 
unspent budget dollars and offset future deficits, the department feels it’s prudent 
to establish a reserve account. This reserve account will be funded on an annual 
basis from any unspent amount within the clothing budget line item in 
Firefighting Department #0191110. Conversely, any deficit will be funded from 
this reserve account. The noted transfer to or from the new reserve fund will be 
subject to the approval of the CFO and City Treasurer 

 
 

c. Establishment of New Non-Union Salary Market Review Reserve Account: 
 

The 2011 Human Resources Operating Budget template- Issue 49 for $12,000 
outlined the following: 
 
“Report to Council#14985 on November 29, 2010 approved $35,950 inclusive of 
administrative fees and travel, plus applicable taxes for the consultant for the 2010 
Non-Union Salary Market Comparison study.  
 
In the Financial Matters of Report #14985 section the following was mentioned, 
“In order to meet this obligation, it is recommended that the Human Resources 
base budget be adjusted to allow for an annual contribution to a reserve account of 
approximately one-third (1/3) of the cost of this work so that this obligation is 
properly funded  as each 3 year commitment arises.” 
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The annual budget of $12,000 will be transferred to a Reserve account to fund the 
market study every three years.” 
 
This issue was approved by Council and hence, administration recommends 
establishment of Non-Union Salary Market Review Reserve account, consistent 
with the noted report to Council. 

 
d. Establishment of New Succession Planning Reserve Account: 

 
2011 Human Resources Operating Budget template, Issue #55 for $100,000 
outlined the following: 
 
“From 2010 to 2015, there are over 400 employees eligible to retire and over 800 
employees eligible for retirement from 2010 to 2020.  This potentially represents 
an estimated 17 percent and 32 percent of the City of Windsor’s workforce, 
respectively.   
 
The requested budget amount of $100,000 will be used for the purposes of 
workforce/succession planning so as to facilitate the funding of successive 
planning initiatives.” 
 
This issue was approved by Council in order to minimize service disruptions 
during the significant upcoming retirements and hence, the department 
recommends establishment of the Non-Union Salary Market Review Reserve 
account. The annual budget would be transferred into the reserve and succession 
planning initiatives would be funded from the noted reserve. 

 
e. Establishment of New Municipal Elections Reserve Account: 

 
The Municipal Elections Account #0111510 funds operating expenses pertaining 
to Elections. This account ended up with a surplus of $56,040.10 in 2010. Hence a 
new reserve account #1762 was set-up to receive the surplus in 2010 in order to 
help fund the expenses for 2014 elections. 
  
An operating budget request will be brought forward in 2013 to transfer funds in 
non-election years to this reserve in order to avoid a spike in the operating budget 
every fourth year.  
 

 
Miscellaneous Housekeeping Transfers To/From Reserves- 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in 
operating accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves. The following 
miscellaneous housekeeping transfers to/from reserves have occurred and further 
descriptions are provided: 
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a. Certain temporary and non-recurring transitional costs have been incurred 
related to the temporary upkeep of Riverside and Adstoll Arenas and Edward 
Community Centre in the amount of $38,512.61. Therefore, a transfer in this 
amount from the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund to the Legal Property 
account was done. 

 
b. Certain costs were incurred related to the issues surrounding the non-union 

labour relations occurred during the year and therefore it is being 
recommended that $11,318.80 be taken from the Budget Stabilization Reserve 
Fund. 

 
c. The Corporation has put in place a process whereby changes to job duties can 

trigger a request for a review of the job ratings by the NUJEM. On July 30, 
2008, the NUJEM Committee noted an error made by the Hay Group with 
respect to how the Health and Safety Advisor positions were rated in terms of 
the "information and material resources" job evaluation factor.  

 
As a result, retro payments in the amount of $118,178.82 were required to be 
made to the Health and Safety Advisors. This called for a transfer in that 
amount from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund #139. 
 

d. In the Feb 8, 2011 Bicycling Committee Meeting, the Committee members 
approved promotional expenses to the upset limit of $900. The meeting was 
delayed due to severe weather conditions. The Committee wished to approve 
the amount in the 2010 Budget. However due to the timing of the meeting, 
this expenditure was approved after the 2010 year-end expenditure deadline. 
As a consequence, a transfer of $900 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve 
Fund# 139 is being recommended to offset the amount related to this issue 
that was transferred to the same reserve as part of the year end surplus. 
 

 
 

e. At the Council meeting dated 17th May 2010, discussion occurred regarding 
funding of Spitfire Parade expenses for the Spitfire Memorial Cup win. 
Although Council approved this, the resolution did not detail the funding 
source. Hence a housekeeping transfer of $12,390.29 from the Budget 
Stabilization Reserve Fund #139 is being recommended. 

 
 

 
Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Reserve 

The 2010 year-end building permit operations incurred a deficit of ($1,682,830). Building 
Code Act legislation is intended to ensure that permit revenues only fund expenditures 
related to the permits process including related inspections. In order to smooth out the 
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peaks and valleys inherent with the economic cycles associated with the building 
industry, the City set up a reserve in 2005 to accumulate annual operating surpluses and 
deficits from these operations.  

Taking into consideration the 2010 reported revenue deficit the current deficit balance 
showing in the Building Permit Reserve Fund is ($7,156,257).  A deficit in the reserve 
can be addressed by increasing permit fees, reducing expenditures, a subsidization from 
the general tax base, or a combination of all three.    

The Building Department staff continues to undertake significant ongoing mitigating 
efforts in order to manage costs within their control. This is demonstrated by the fact that 
the actual expenses have been declining in recent years and have often been below 
budget. As a result, the majority of the reserve draw is attributed to the low volume of 
permits issued in the current economic environment.    

A Departmental forecast of building permit revenue suggests no change is expected to 
revenue levels in 2011 although the Department is optimistic that the economy is 
improving.  Additional mitigating measures are currently being explored by the Building 
Staff. A detailed action plan with proposed recommendations is expected to be presented 
to City Council in the first half of 2011. 

A number of mitigating measures have been previously approved by Council as part of 
the annual operating budget. 

The chart below provides comparative analysis of the total value of construction in the 
City of Windsor and the impact on Building Permits over the last 7 years: 

 
Year Value of 

Construction YOY % chg. # of Permits YOY % chg.
2004 336,235,650$     N/A 4006 N/A
2005 305,783,636       -9.1% 2453 -38.8%
2006 337,195,825       10.3% 1769 -27.9%
2007 231,083,505       -31.5% 1624 -8.2%
2008 115,056,950       -50.2% 1382 -14.9%
2009 235,253,356       104.5% 1523 10.2%
2010 283,612,541       20.6% 1915 25.7%

Source: City of Windsor, Building Department
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Off Street Parking Reserve  
 
The year-end transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve, reflecting the net profit for the 
year, amounted to $240,837. This transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve from the 
operating account does not impact the levy-supported budget.  
 
After taking into account the actual 2010 year end transfer and other activity throughout 
2010, the year-end deficit balance in the On-Off Street Parking Reserve is ($1,167,226). 
The latest projection indicates that the Off Street Parking Reserve should be in a surplus 
position in early 2015. 
 
Sewer Surcharge Reserve   
 
The 2010 Sewer Surcharge Operating Fund ended the year with a $3.2 million deficit. 
This deficit, along with a 2010 approved budget draw of $1.2 million, has resulted in a 
draw of $4.4 million from the Sewer Surcharge Reserve Fund. The variance was largely 
due to $2.8 million in projected revenues that did not materialize due to decreased water 
consumption. The decrease in water consumption has a significant impact on the sewer 
surcharge model because a significant portion of the expenditures are relatively fixed.   
 
Year End Capital Closeouts 
 
Appendix D has been attached providing a detailed list of all capital projects closed out 
throughout the year. This includes the breakdown of all capital projects that were 
balanced via transfers to/from other capital projects as well as other capital projects that 
were balanced via transfers to/from its original funding sources. There were a total of 51 
capital projects that were consolidated and/or closed in 2010, which amounted to a total 
surplus of $6,084,859. 
 
In summary, a net surplus of $1,336,938.69 involved the transfer of funds to/from other 
capital projects approved by Council which required additional funding and therefore is 
not available for alternative reallocation.  A further net surplus of $3,107,608.17 from the 
closing of sewer surcharge related capital projects has been used to offset the 2010 sewer 
surcharge reserve fund deficit noted above and is also unavailable for alternative 
reallocation.  A net surplus of $541,769.23 involved the transfer of funds to/from 
dedicated reserves which must be returned to those reserves.  Finally, the remaining 
surplus of $1,098,543.32 involved the transfer of funds to/from the Pay-As-You-
Go/Capital Expenditure Reserve. These funds were used to expedite the funding of those 
capital projects that remained unfunded (as per the 2009 budget’s acceleration of 
projects) in order to avoid the incurrence of related interest financing charges. 
 
 Administration will continue to work diligently to improve City’s performance by 
finding efficiencies across the Corporation and incorporating various mitigating measures 
and steps into the operations of the departments. This is evident by the overall corporate 
year end variances over the past years. Departments have and will continue to monitor the 
operating budget on an ongoing basis to ensure that their expenditures and revenue are in 
line with budget. 
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4. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
Discussed throughout the report. 
 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS: 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the 
Finance Department.  
 
 
 
6. CONCLUSION: 
While there were many variances within the individual accounts, overall the Corporation 
ended the 2010 year with a net surplus of $2,307,758. The comparison table below 
provides a summary of the projected variances for first, second and third quarter 2010 
and actual year-end variances: 
 
 

2010 Year-end Projections By Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter Year-End
Actual

2010 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus ($5,147,100) (6,270,100)$ ($3,816,600) $2,307,758
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0
2010 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus 
(including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account)

($3,647,100) ($4,770,100) ($2,316,600) $2,307,758 
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Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer & City Treasurer 

 George Wilkki 
Corporate Lead - Economic Development & 
Public Safety 

 
 
 
 
 
Mario Sonego 
City Engineer 

 Ronna Warsh 
Community Development & Health 
Commissioner  

 
 
 
 
Valerie Critchley 
City Clerk/Licencing Commissioner  

 Helga Reidel 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2010 Year End Variance 
Appendix B – 2010 Operational & Economic Stats 
Appendix C – 2010 Budget Carry Forwards 
Appendix D – 2010 Capital Closeouts for Year-End 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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